SJR59 INTRODUCED



- 1 SJR59
- 2 NAM2JJT-1
- 3 By Senator Williams
- 4 RFD: RULES
- 5 First Read: 18-Apr-24



1	
2	
3	
4	SJR NAMING THE BRIDGE ON ALABAMA STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 158
5	THAT SPANS MCCRARY ROAD IN MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA, THE
6	WILLIAM "BILL" STUCKEY MEMORIAL BRIDGE.
7	
8	WHEREAS, it is with the highest accolade that this
9	body honors the memory of William "Bill" Stuckey by
10	requesting the Department of Transportation designate the
11	bridge on Alabama State Highway Route 158 that spans over
12	McCrary Road in Mobile County, Alabama, as the William
13	"Bill" Stuckey Memorial Bridge; and
14	WHEREAS, Bill Stuckey was a lifelong resident of
15	Mobile County; he was a dedicated member of the United
16	States Armed Forces; and he was a longtime business owner in
17	Semmes, Alabama, starting with Stuckey's Meat Market in
18	1975, which became one of Mobile County's most respected
19	companies in meat processing; and
20	WHEREAS, Mr. Stuckey was also very involved and
21	invested in his community; he was a longstanding Deacon of
22	Semmes First Baptist Church and an active member of
23	Gulfcrest Baptist Church; and
24	WHEREAS, Bill Stuckey left a lasting impact on the
25	community of Semmes as a local business owner and farmer; he
26	is truly deserving of every honor bestowed on him; now

27 therefore,



SJR59 INTRODUCED

28	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
29	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That to honor William "Bill"
30	Stuckey, the Department of Transportation is encouraged to
31	coordinate with local governing officials to consider
32	designating the bridge on Alabama State Highway Route 158
33	that spans over McCrary Road in Mobile County, Alabama, as
3 4	the William "Bill" Stuckey Memorial Bridge and to erect
35	appropriate signs or markers, consistent with applicable
3 6	requirements and laws, in recognition of this designation.